degrees twenty minutes zero zero seconds east nine decimal 
one seven six (9.176) metres; thence south seventy-five 
degrees thirty-four minutes zero zero seconds east twenty-
three decimal six seven one (23.671) metres; more or less 
to the point of beginning and containing an area of four 
thousand two hundred seventeen (4217) square metres.  

All persons having title adverse to the said title claims by 
Owner shall file in the Registry of Supreme Court of 
Newfoundland and Labrador, Trial Division particulars of 
such adverse claim and serve same, together with an 
Affidavit verifying same, to the 10th day of May, 2013,